

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### Chapter 157

#### AN ACT Relating to the Maine State Planning Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. L., 1935, c. 191, repealed. Chapter 191 of the public laws of 1935 entitled "An Act Relating to State Planning and Development" is hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. Transfer of office equipment, etc. The Maine state planning board shall turn over and deliver to the Maine development commission all office equipment, books, records, files, maps, charts, plans, data and other property owned by it on the effective date of this act.

Approved April 15, 1937.

#### Chapter 158

#### AN ACT Relating to Pauper Settlement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 29, amended. Section 29 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 27 of chapter 225 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'When relief is given to a person having a settlement in another municipality and no legal notice of such aid has been sent to the municipality of settlement within 6 months from the time that expense has been incurred, the continuity of acquiring a settlement in the municipality furnishing such aid or relief shall not be interrupted thereby.

Notice as hereinbefore provided shall be deemed sufficient if the said notice is sent to the municipality of apparent settlement as indicated by written evidence of settlement submitted by the applicant for relief.'

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 159

AN ACT Relating to the Duties and Functions of the Maine State Poultry Association and the Androscoggin Poultry and Pet Stock Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Duties and functions of Maine State Poultry Association and Androscoggin Poultry and Pet Stock Association. The Maine State Poultry Associa-

#### APOTHECARIES AND THE SALE OF POISONS

СНАР. 160

174

tion and Androscoggin Poultry and Pet Stock Association, non-profit organizations, are hereby authorized to promote the interests of improved poultry production and utility poultry breeding in Maine by holding annual exhibitions wherein lectures and demonstrations shall be given and premiums on live poultry and poultry products and appliances shall be paid, and to pay other incidentals thereof provided an itemized account of all money expended be rendered each year to the commissioner of agriculture and upon his approval and presentation of proper vouchers said bills shall be paid. There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$2,800 to carry out the provisions of this act; said sum to be apportioned between the said societies as the commissioner of agriculture may direct and in proportion to the amounts paid by each society in premiums in all classes of poultry and poultry products, and the expenses incurred thereby.

Approved April 15, 1937.

#### Chapter 160

#### AN ACT Relating to Apothecaries and the Sale of Poisons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 23 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Business of apothecary regulated. No person shall within the limits of the this state conduct the business of an apothecary or any part thereof or sell or offer for sale any drugs or medicines, or display any drugs or medicines, drug store fittings or furnishings or any sign recognized as peculiar to a drug stores to give the appearance of an apothecary store, or claim to be or represent himself to be an apothecary, except as hereinafter provided such as pharmacy, apothecary, drugs, drug store, druggist, druggist sundries, drug sundries, medicine, medicine store, or any other word or words of similar or like import, to give the appearance of an apothecary store, or claim to be or represent himself to be an apothecary or employ or permit advertising of any character which would convey such impression unless the same is placed and kept under the personal control and supervision of a registered apothecary; but such store may be under the charge of a qualified assistant during the temporary absence of such registered apothecary.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to physicians, hospitals and sanatoriums who supply medicines to their bona fide patients nor to non poisonous patent or proprietary medicines when sold in original and